

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN LAND

CHAP. 13

378

Chapter 12

AN ACT Relating to the Government Employees' Credit Union of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1931, c. 11, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 3. Shareholders and capital stock. The capital stock shall be one hundred thousand dollars \$150,000. No person, unless employed by the federal government, shall become or continue to be a shareholder and the by-laws of the corporation shall, subject to the approval of the bank commissioner, contain provisions to carry into effect this section. Shares of capital stock may be subscribed and paid for in such manner as the bylaws may prescribe except that the par value of shares shall not exceed \$5. No person shall own more than 500 shares.'

Approved February 27, 1939.

Chapter 13

AN ACT Ratifying the Conveyance of Certain Land and Buildings in Thomaston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sale and conveyance of certain land and buildings, made valid. The sale and conveyance by the governor and council to Arthur J. Elliot, J. Edward Elliot and Albert B. Elliot of Thomaston in the county of Knox, of a certain lot or parcel of land together with the buildings thereon situated in said Thomaston, being the land and buildings formerly used and occupied by the department of sea and shore fisheries, which said conveyance was made by quitclaim deed dated June 10, 1938, and recorded in Knox county registry of deeds in book number 256, page 342, is hereby ratified, confirmed, and made valid in all respects.

Approved February 28, 1939.